CHAPTER 77-S. F. No. 99

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the Commissioner of Conservation to designate migratory waterfowl feeding and resting areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 99.26, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 99.26, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Migratory waterfowl feeding and resting Whenever a petition signed by ten residents, asserting that they are licensed Minnesota hunters and that any described water area in the public waters of this state constitutes a substantial feeding and resting ground for migratory waterfowl, shall be presented to the commissioner, the commissioner, upon finding the correctness of the facts so asserted, may, by order, effective until December 31, 1960 designate not to exceed five lakes including Lake Christina in Grant and Douglas counties and Lake Heron in Jackson county, or any portions thereof, as a migratory waterfowl feeding and resting area, and such area shall thereupon be duly posted as a migratory waterfowl feeding and resting area. When so posted, it shall be unlawful for any person to enter upon such migratory waterfowl feeding and resting area during the open migratory waterfowl season with any boat propelled by a motor.

Approved March 9, 1959.

CHAPTER 78-S. F. No. 65

An act relating to plumbers; fixing license and renewal fees therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.42.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.42, is amended to read:

326.42 Applications. Applications for plumber's license shall be made to the state board of health, with fee. Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal, he shall be licensed by the state board of health only after passing a satisfactory examination by the examiners showing fitness. Examination fees for both journeyman and master plumbers

shall be \$5. Upon being notified that he has successfully passed the examination for original license the applicant shall submit an application, with the license fee herein provided. Annual license fees shall be \$5 for journeymen and \$25 for master plumbers but persons qualifying for license after June 30 of any year shall be issued a license for the remainder of the calendar year upon payment of one-half of the annual fee. Licenses shall expire December 31st, but may be renewed upon application made the following January or February, but if in February only upon payment of an additional fee of \$1 for a journeyman and \$5 for a master plumber.

Approved March 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 134

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the County Commissioners of Dakota County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Dakota County, commissioners salaries. In the county of Dakota the yearly salaries of the members of the board of county commissioners shall be set by said board at a sum not to exceed \$3,600, which sum shall be payable in equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Dakota County.

Approved March 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 335

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust fund land.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of state land, Hubbard county. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer